SB 157

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

2019 REGULAR SESSION

Enrolled

Committee Substitute

for

Senate Bill 157

SENATOR MAYNARD, original sponsor

[Passed February 28, 2019; in effect from passage]



WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

2019 REGULAR SESSION

Enrolled

Committee Substitute

for

Senate Bill 157

SENATOR MAYNARD, original sponsor

[Passed February 28, 2019; in effect from passage]

AN ACT to amend and reenact §64-2-1 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, relating to authorizing the Department of Administration to promulgate legislative rules; authorizing the rules as filed and as modified by the Legislative Rule-Making Review Committee; authorizing the Department of Administration to promulgate a legislative rule relating to purchasing; authorizing the Department of Administration to promulgate a legislative rule relating to state-owned vehicles; and authorizing the Department of Administration to promulgate a legislative rule relating to leasing of space and acquisition of real property on behalf of state spending units.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

ARTICLE 2. AUTHORIZATION FOR DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION TO PROMULGATE LEGISLATIVE RULES.

§64-2-1. Department of Administration.

- (a) The legislative rule filed in the State Register on July 18, 2018, authorized under the authority of §5A-3-4 of this code, relating to the Department of Administration (purchasing, 148 CSR 1), is authorized.
- (b) The legislative rule filed in the State Register on July 20, 2018, authorized under the authority of §5A-12-5 of this code, modified by the Department of Administration to meet the objections of the Legislative Rule-Making Review Committee and refiled in the State Register on November 14, 2018, relating to the Department of Administration (state-owned vehicles, 148 CSR 3), is authorized.
- (c) The legislative rule filed in the State Register on July 19, 2018, authorized under the authority of §5A-10-11 of this code, modified by the Department of Administration to meet the objections of the Legislative Rule-Making Review Committee and refiled in the State Register on November 14, 2018, relating to the Department of Administration (leasing of space and acquisition of real property on behalf of state spending units, 148 CSR 19), is authorized.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the correctly enrolled.	foregoin	g bill is	;
Chairman, Senate Committee			
Chairman, House Committee	贸易	60	#-(-e-)-(-)-(-)
Originated in the Senate.		\$5 \$2 \$7	AZZAZOARIAN CLIMENTALIA B
In effect from passage.	93	ٽ ل	
Clerk of the Senate	ĦŚ	9	U
Clerk of the House of Delegates			
President of the Senate			
Speaker of the House of D	elegates		
The within was approved this the 20	447		
100000			•
Day of		2019	•

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

MAR 0 8 2019

3:27pm